issue involved is more or less the same and is also interlinked 

and therefore both the appeals are being decided together.  

2. Appeal No. 358 of 2015 has been filed against the order 

dated June 04, 2015 passed by the AO of SEBI imposing a 

penalty of ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) for 

violation of Section 23A of the Securities Contracts 

(Regulation) Act, 1956 (“SCRA” for convenience) and              

` 1,75,00,000/- (Rupees Once Crore Seventy Five Lakhs only) 

for violation of Section 23E of the SCRA for failure to comply 

with Clause 36 of the Listing Agreement.  Appeal No. 150 of 

2018 has been filed against the order dated March 16, 2018 

passed by the AO imposing penalties under Section 15A(b) of

[...]

listing conditions or delisting 

conditions or grounds or commits a 

breach thereof, it or he shall be [liable 

to a penalty which shall not less than 

five lakh rupees but which may extend 

to twenty-five crore rupees].” 

29. Under Section 23A, a penalty of ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakhs only) has been imposed for failure to 

furnish the information within the time specified.  In the instant 

case, there has been a gross failure to furnish the information 

and, in our opinion, there was a total non-disclosure on the part 

of the appellant in furnishing the information.

[...]

Under Section 23E of the SCRA the penalty is a 

minimum of ` 5 lakh upto a maximum of ` 25 crores.  We find 

that in the instant case, the appellant failed to comply with the 

listing conditions and considering the factors the AO imposed a 

penalty of ` 1,75,00,000/- (Rupees Once Crore Seventy Five 

Lakhs only).  We do not find any reason to hold that the said 

quantum was unreasonable or arbitrary. In our opinion, 

considering the material event which was not disclosed we are 

of the opinion, that the penalty imposed is just and proper in the 

circumstances of the case.